financial year ended 31 December 2017 have been reversed and the comparatives were restated. No adjustments were
made to reverse the revenue from capital contribution received from customers as at the date of transition as all of the
contracts were deemed to be completed under the previous accounting policies adopted.

  (ii) Contribution from the Government in respect of the extension of the Group’s and of the Company’s NGDS network is
considered to be a grant, and therefore the contribution will be accounted for in accordance with MFRS 120 “Accounting
for Government Grants and Disclosures of Government Assistance”. Arising therefrom, revenue from capital contribution
received from customers amounting to RM16.6 million for the financial year ended 31 December 2017 have been
reversed and the comparatives have been restated. The Government grants will be recognised when there is reasonable
assurance that the Group and the Company will comply with the conditions attached and the grants will be received.

 (c) Effects of the adoption of MFRS 15

   As Effects of
   previously  adoption of  As
   reported  MFRS 15 Reclassification* restated
   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

  Group
  Statements of comprehensive income for the
   financial year ended 31 December 2017
  Revenue  5,348,821 (33,497) 0 5,315,324
  Gross profit  307,766 (33,497) 0 274,269
  Profit before zakat and taxation  248,181 (33,497) 0 214,684
  Net profit for the financial year  194,151 (33,497) 0 160,654
  Total comprehensive income  194,967 (33,497) 0 161,470

  Net profit attributable to:
  - Owners of Parent  194,638 (33,497) 0 161,141

  Total comprehensive income attributable to:
  - Owners of Parent  195,454 (33,497) 0 161,957

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018 (CONTINUED)

Gas Malaysia Berhad

160

4. EFFECTS OF ADOPTION OF MFRS 9 “FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS” AND MFRS 15 “REVENUE
FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS” (CONTINUED)

 (c) Effects of adoption of MFRS 15 (continued)

   As Effects of
   previously  adoption of  As
   reported  MFRS 15 Reclassification* restated
   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

 Group
 Statements of financial position
  as at 31 December 2017
 Property, plant and equipment  1,230,951 (5,000) 0 1,225,951
 Trade and other receivables  802,955 (11,620) 0 791,335
 Contract liabilities:
 - Current  0 3,375 0 3,375
 - Non-current  0 13,502 0 13,502
 Retained earnings  410,621 (33,497) 0 377,124

 Statements of cash flows
  for the financial year ended 31 December 2017
 Profit before zakat and taxation  248,181 (33,497) 0 214,684
 Net cash flows generated from/(used in) operating activities:
 Changes in working capital:
 - Receivables  (332,708) 11,620 0 (321,088)
 - Payables and contract liabilities  (29,554) 16,877 (24,968) (37,645)
   Net cash flows used in investing activities:
 Government grant received  0 5,000 0 5,000
 Purchase of property, plant and equipment  (170,768) 0 25,977 (144,791)
 Net cash flows used in financing activities:
 Finance cost paid  (4,565) 0 (1,009) (5,574)

  * The comparatives were adjusted to better reflect the nature and substance of the transactions.

 Company
 Statements of comprehensive income for the
  financial year ended 31 December 2017

 Revenue  5,313,748 (33,497) 0 5,280,251
 Gross profit  301,289 (33,497) 0 267,792
 Profit before zakat and taxation  244,192 (33,497) 0 210,695
 Net profit/Total comprehensive income for the financial year 190,752 (33,497) 0 157,255

 Net profit attributable to:
 - Owners of Parent  190,752 (33,497) 0 157,255

 Total comprehensive income attributable to:
 - Owners of Parent  190,752 (33,497) 0 157,255

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018 (CONTINUED)

Annual Report 2018 161

4. EFFECTS OF ADOPTION OF MFRS 9 “FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS” AND MFRS 15 “REVENUE
FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS” (CONTINUED)

 (c) Effects of adoption of MFRS 15 (continued)

   As Effects of
   previously  adoption of  As
   reported  MFRS 15 Reclassification* restated
   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

 Company
 Statements of financial position
  as at 31 December 2017
 Property, plant and equipment  1,214,258 (5,000) 0 1,209,258
 Trade and other receivables  797,178 (11,620) 0 785,558
 Contract liabilities:
 - Current  0 3,375 0 3,375
 - Non-current  0 13,502 0 13,502
 Retained earnings  421,069 (33,497) 0 387,572

 Company
 Statements of cash flows
  for the financial year ended 31 December 2017
 Profit before zakat and taxation  244,192 (33,497) 0 210,695
 Net cash flows generated from/(used in) operating activities:
 Changes in working capital:
 - Receivables  (331,601) 11,620 0 (319,981)
 - Payables and contract liabilities  (29,354) 16,877 (24,968) (37,445)
 Net cash flows used in investing activities:
 Government grant received  0 5,000 0 5,000
 Purchase of property, plant and equipment  (167,666) 0 25,977 (141,689)
 Net cash flows used in financing activities:
 Finance cost paid  (3,851) 0 (1,009) (4,860)

  * The comparatives were adjusted to better reflect the nature and substance of the transactions.

 (d) Reconciliation of equity

  The reconciliation of equity arising from the adoption of MFRS 15 is disclosed in the statements of changes in equity.

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018 (CONTINUED)

Gas Malaysia Berhad

162

5. REVENUE

 Group Company
   2018 2017 2018 2017
   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
   Restated  Restated

 Sale of gas:
 - Sale of natural gas  6,178,726 5,260,870 6,177,129 5,259,194
 - Sale of LPG   34,167 33,397 0 0
 - Cash contribution for pipelines construction  6,157 1,508 6,157 1,508
 Provision for tolling services  14,193 19,549 14,193 19,549

   6,233,243 5,315,324 6,197,479 5,280,251

 Timing of revenue from contracts with customers – over time 6,233,243 5,315,324 6,197,479 5,280,251

6. EXPENSES BY NATURE

 Group Company
   2018 2017 2018 2017
   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

 Cost of natural gas  5,800,220 4,902,597 5,800,220 4,902,597
 Cost of LPG  25,473 24,569 0 0
 Staff costs (Note 8)  69,663 66,044 64,563 60,736
 Depreciation  66,127 60,962 65,271 60,152
 (Write back of impairment)/Impairment
   allowance of trade receivables  (9,387) 4,500 (9,407) 4,487
 Gas licence fee  2,149 2,025 2,137 2,016
 Sales commission expenses  1,273 1,073 0 0
 Other expenses  44,513 48,931 42,200 46,529

   6,000,031 5,110,701 5,964,984 5,076,517

 The above is a combination of cost of sales, administrative expenses and selling and distribution expenses in the statements of
comprehensive income.

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS